## **RESOLUTION 93-02**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING

## THE PARKS AND RECREATION MASTER PLAN FOR THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UNDER THE URBAN PARK AND RECREATION RECOVERY ACT OF 1978

WHEREAS, the Common Council, City of Bloomington, Indiana, recognizes the need for long range planning for Parks and Recreation for the City of Bloomington and the metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS, the Bloomington Board of Park Commissioners after due consideration unanimously adopted the 1992-96 Parks and Recreation Master Plan/Action Recovery Program, finding it to be in accord with its current and future goals and objectives, thus recommending the plan to the Common Council of the City of Bloomington; and

WHEREAS, the Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Act of 1978 established a grant program to assist communities in rehabilitation of park and recreation systems; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, Indiana has been determined eligible to participate in said program; and

WHEREAS,

de la compositione

the City of Bloomington, Indiana is required to develop, adopt and submit a Master Plan that meets or exceeds the guidelines to participate in The Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

Mayor Tomilea Allison is authorized and directed to file this resolution, and to provide such additional information as may be required with respect to Bloomington, Indiana's participation in this program.

ADOPTED AND PASSED BY THE Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>14</u> day of <u>Tehnam</u>, 1993.

JACK W. HOPKINS, President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 18th day of Lebruary, 1993.

omelea allexor

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

ATTEST: <u>PATRICIA WILLIAMS</u>, Clerk City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

Authorizing the Parks and Recreation Master Plan for the City of Bloomington.

Signed copue to. Parks + lec. Mayor.